liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2015 rolled forward to
June 30, 2016 using standard update procedures. The City’s proportion of the net pension
liability was based on a projection of the City’s long-term share of contributions to the
pension plans relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers,
actuarially determined. The City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the
Plan as of June 30, 2015 and 2016, was as follows:

Plan Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at: 6/30/2015 (Valuation Date) 31,783,428$

Balance at: 6/30/2016 (Measurement Date) 39,306,263

Net Changes during 2015-16 7,522,835$

99

CITY OF CORONA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Note 13: Pension Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.65%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6.65%) or 1% point higher (8.65%) than the current
rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Police Safety Fire Total
1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability 168,732,829$   106,339,865$   59,642,687$   334,715,381$

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability 124,219,147$   73,247,903$   39,306,263$   236,773,313$

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability 86,623,852$   48,746,433$   22,612,143$   157,982,428$

  Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The plan fiduciary net position disclosed in the GASB 68 accounting valuation report may
differ from the plan assets reported in the funding actuarial valuation report due to several
reasons. First, for the accounting valuations, CalPERS must keep items such as deficiency
reserves, fiduciary self-insurance and OPEB expense included as assets. These amounts
are excluded for rate setting purposes in the funding actuarial valuation. In addition,
differences may result from early Comprehensive Annual Financial Report closing and final
reconciled reserves. Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position